requirements for lease accounting based on the principle that leases are financings of the right to
use an underlying asset. A lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right
to use lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow
of resources. These changes were incorporated into TGI’s 2022 financial statements
retrospectively and had no effect on the beginning net position as reported for the year ended
June 30, 2021. The adoption of GASB 87 required the recognition of the following components as
of July 1, 2020 (the adoption date):

Lease receivable 36,905,157$
Deferred inflow of resources (36,905,157)

Net effect on July 1, 2020 Net Position -$

GASB 87 requires TGI’s financial statements to be adjusted retrospectively for the earliest period
presented. Certain balances reported as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021, have been
restated to conform to the requirements of GASB 87 and the following line items in the Statements
of Net Position, Cash Flows and Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position had been
restated:

As Previously
Reported As Restated Adjustment

Rental income 1,419,594$   961,389$   (458,205)$
Interest income - leases -$   2,099,939$   2,099,939$
Change in net position (13,489,161)$   (11,847,427)$   1,641,734$
Accounts receivable 715,007$   877,425$   162,418$
Lease receivable -$   37,582,493$   37,582,493$
Deferred inflows of resources -$   (36,103,177)$   (36,103,177)$
Net position 313,347,185$   314,988,919$   1,641,734$
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss
   to cash flows used in operating activities:
Operating Loss (24,375,360)$   (22,733,626)$   1,641,734$
Accounts receivable (664,207)$   (826,625)$   (162,418)$
Lease receivable -$   (677,336)$   (677,336)$
Deferred inflows of resources -$   (801,980)$   (801,980)$

 GASB Statement No. 91, Conduit Debt Obligations, (“GASB 91”) is effective for reporting periods
beginning after December 15, 2021, as amended. GASB 91 provides a single method of reporting
conduit debt obligations by issuers and aims to eliminate diversity in practice.  GASB 91 clarifies
the existing definition of a conduit debt obligation, establishing that it is not a liability of the issuer;
and establishes accounting and financial reporting standards for additional commitments and